

No. 10-1926

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

and

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA

Intervenor

v.

**FOLA COAL COMPANY,
d/b/a POWELLTON COAL COMPANY**

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

DANIEL A. BLITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-1722

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the issues presented | 2 |
| Statement of the case..... | 3 |
| Statement of facts..... | 4 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact..... | 4 |
| A. Background..... | 4 |
| B. Restrictions on solicitation and distribution | 6 |
| C. Coleman’s warnings | 8 |
| 1. The warning for alleged work time solicitation | 8 |
| 2. The warnings related to berms..... | 10 |
| II. The Board’s conclusions and order..... | 12 |
| Standard of review | 14 |
| Summary of argument..... | 15 |
| Argument..... | 20 |
| I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by promulgating overbroad prohibitions against union distribution and solicitation, and by discriminatorily prohibiting union-related conversations | 20 |
| A. Applicable principles | 20 |

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

- B. The Company’s restrictions on distribution and solicitation were overbroad and discriminatory22
 - 1. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling Coleman that he could not distribute union literature before work in the parking lot.....23
 - 2. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling Coleman that he could not distribute union literature on “Company time,” including nonwork time, and by prohibiting him from engaging in union-related conversations while letting employees discuss other topics27
- II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by giving Coleman two verbal warnings and a written warning because of his union activities29
 - A. The September 4 warning30
 - B. The warnings for inadequate berms34
 - 1. The warning based on the February 29 incident37
 - 2. The written warning dated September 11.....42
- Conclusion46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 787 (1992) <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> 8 F.3d 20 (5th Cir. 1993) (table)..... | 24 |
| <i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1991) | 40 |
| <i>American Thread Co. v. NLRB</i> , 631 F.2d 316 (4th Cir. 1980) | 33,36,45 |
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) | 20 |
| <i>Beverly California Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>Beverly Farm Foundation, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 787 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 144 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Care Manor of Farmington, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 725 (1995)..... | 43 |
| <i>Clark and Wilkins Industries, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 106 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 38 |
| <i>Consolidated Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001) | 14,21 |
| <i>DTR Industries, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1132 (2007)..... | 32 |

| Cases-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>District Lodge 91, Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1987) | 21 |
| <i>Dynamics Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 1252 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 928 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1991) | 42 |
| <i>Evergreen America Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB 178 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008) | 26 |
| <i>FPC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 935 (4th Cir. 1995) | 35 |
| <i>Facchina Construction Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 886 (2004), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 180 Fed. Appx. 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>Fleming Cos. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003) | 24-25 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) | 15 |
| <i>Grinnell Fire Prot. System Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Hildebrand Company</i> 198 NLRB 674 (1972) | 25 |
| <i>INS v. Elias Zacharias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) | 15 |
| <i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 22,28 |

| Cases-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Industrial Wire Products, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 190 (1995)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir 1999)..... | 24 |
| <i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced by default</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir.1982) | 34 |
| <i>M.J. Mechanical Services, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 812 (1997)..... | 27 |
| <i>Machinists Loca 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960) | 36 |
| <i>Medeco Security Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 32 |
| <i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) | 29 |
| <i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 97 F.3d 1448 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 40 |
| <i>NLRB v. Air Contact Transport, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 32 |
| <i>NLRB v. Beverage-Air Co.</i> , 402 F.2d 411 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>NLRB v. Burnup and Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964) | 32 |
| <i>NLRB v. Frigid Storage, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1991)..... | 40 |

| Cases-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Instrument Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1983) | 36 |
| <i>NLRB v. Rockline Industries, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005) | 45 |
| <i>NLRB v. Southern Maryland Hospital Center</i> , 916 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1990) | 21,22,23 |
| <i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) | 34 |
| <i>Neptune Water Meter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1977) | 40 |
| <i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) | 4 |
| <i>Opportunity Homes, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1515 (6th Cir. 1996) | 42 |
| <i>Orval Kent Food Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 402 (1986) | 29 |
| <i>Palace Sports & Entertainment v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 30,31 |
| <i>Passavant Memorial Area Hopsital</i> 237 NLRB 138 (1978) | 25,26 |
| <i>Poly-America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001) | 25 |
| <i>Powellton Coal Co.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 60 (2009) | 3 |

| Cases-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 197 (1972), enforced, 420 U.S. 276 (1975) | 39 |
| <i>RGC (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 281 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2002) | 34,35 |
| <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) | 20,21 |
| <i>Restaurant Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 22,29 |
| <i>Stoddard-Quirk Manufacturing Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 615 (1964)..... | 21 |
| <i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996) | 41 |
| <i>USF Red Star, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2000) | 35 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) | 14 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2005) | 31 |
| <i>Wayne J. Griffin Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 36 Fed. Appx. 138 (4th Cir. 2002) | 25 |
| <i>W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 229 NLRB 161 (1977), enforced, 582 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1978) | 28,31,34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)..... | 32,34 |
| <i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001) | 14,38 |

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

| | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| Section 2(13)(29 U.S.C. § 152(13))..... | 24 |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) | 20 |
| Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... | 2,3,12,13,16,17,20,23,27,29,30,34 |
| Section 8(a)(3)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... | 2,3,13,16,17,29,30,34 |
| Section 8(a)(4)(29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(4))..... | 3,13 |
| Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| Section 10(b)(29 U.S.C. § 160(b))..... | 18,41 |
| Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) | 2,14 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| Local Rule 32.1 | 25 |
